

Case No. S230051

SUPREME COURT

FILED

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE

NOV - 9 2015

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

Deputy

Facebook, Inc., Instagram, LLC, and Twitter, Inc.,

Petitioners,

v.

Superior Court for the City and County of San Francisco,

Respondent.

After Published Opinion by the Court of Appeal
First Appellate District, Division 5, Case No. A144315
Superior Court of the State of California, County of San Francisco
The Honorable Bruce Chan, Judge Presiding
Civil Case Nos. 13035657, 13035658

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

James G. Snell, Bar No. 173070
JSnell@perkinscoie.com
Sunita Bali, Bar No. 274108
SBali@perkinscoie.com
Perkins Coie LLP
3150 Porter Drive
Palo Alto, CA 94304
Telephone: 650-838-4300
Facsimile: 650-838-4350

Attorneys for Petitioners
Facebook, Inc., Instagram, LLC, and
Twitter, Inc.

Case No. S230051

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Facebook, Inc., Instagram, LLC, and Twitter, Inc.,

Petitioners,

v.

Superior Court for the City and County of San Francisco,

Respondent.

After Published Opinion by the Court of Appeal
First Appellate District, Division 5, Case No. A144315
Superior Court of the State of California, County of San Francisco
The Honorable Bruce Chan, Judge Presiding
Civil Case Nos. 13035657, 13035658

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

James G. Snell, Bar No. 173070
JSnell@perkinscoie.com
Sunita Bali, Bar No. 274108
SBali@perkinscoie.com
Perkins Coie LLP
3150 Porter Drive
Palo Alto, CA 94304
Telephone: 650-838-4300
Facsimile: 650-838-4350

Attorneys for Petitioners
Facebook, Inc., Instagram, LLC, and
Twitter, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	PROCEDURAL HISTORY	4
III.	ARGUMENT	7
	A. Standard of Review.....	7
	B. The Court of Appeal Correctly Held That The Stored Communications Act Prohibits The Disclosure Defendants Seek.	7
	C. The Court of Appeal Correctly Applied Settled Law in Holding That Defendants Have No Pretrial Constitutional Right to Discovery.	11
	1. The Court of Appeal Correctly Held That The SCA Comports With The Due Process Clause.....	11
	2. The Court of Appeal Correctly Interpreted The Sixth Amendment.	14
	D. Defendants Have Not Met Their “Heavy Burden” To Show That The SCA Is Unconstitutional.	19
	E. Defendants Concede That <i>Hammon</i> Is Controlling Authority And Fail to Demonstrate A Compelling Need For This Court to Overrule <i>Hammon</i>	22
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alvarado v. Superior Court</i> , 23 Cal. 4th 1121 (2000).....	23, 25
<i>Bohn v. Better Biscuits, Inc.</i> , 26 Cal. App. 2d 61 (1938).....	7
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886)	26
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	21
<i>Davis v. Alaska</i> , 415 U.S. 308 (1974)	18, 25
<i>Delaware v. Fensterer</i> , 474 U.S. 15 (1985)	18
<i>Facebook, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 240 Cal. App. 4th 203 (2015).....	passim
<i>FTC v. Netscape Commc'ns Corp.</i> , 196 F.R.D. 559 (N.D. Cal. 2000)	8, 12
<i>People v. Hammon</i> , 15 Cal. 4th 1117 (1997).....	passim
<i>Holmes v South Carolina</i> , 547 U.S. 319 (2006)	18, 19
<i>In re Application for Search Warrants for Information Associated with Target Email Address</i> , Nos. 12-MJ-8119-DJW, 12-MJ-8191-DJW, 2012 WL 4383917 (D. Kan. Sept. 21, 2012)	10
<i>In re Facebook, Inc.</i> , 923 F. Supp. 2d 1204 (N.D. Cal. 2012)	8
<i>In re Search of Google Email Accounts</i> , ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2015 WL 1650879 (D. Alaska 2015)	13

<i>Juror No. One v. Superior Court</i> , 206 Cal. App. 4th 854 (2012).....	20
<i>Kling v. Superior Court</i> , 50 Cal. 4th 1068 (2010).....	21
<i>Negro v. Superior Court</i> , 230 Cal. App. 4th 879 (2015).....	9, 22
<i>O’Grady v. Superior Court</i> , 139 Cal. App. 4th 1423 (2006).....	8, 20
<i>Optiver Australia Pty. Ltd. & Anor. V. Tibra Trading Pty. Ltd. & Ors.</i> , 2013 WL 256771 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 23, 2013)	8
<i>Pennsylvania v. Ritchie</i> , 480 U.S. 39 (1986)	passim
<i>People v. Anderson</i> , 25 Cal. 4th 543 (2001).....	23
<i>People v. Clark</i> , 52 Cal. 4th 856 (2011).....	14, 16, 23, 25
<i>People v. Correa</i> , 54 Cal. 4th 331 (2012).....	7
<i>People v. Falsetta</i> , 21 Cal.4th 903 (1999).....	19
<i>People v. Gurule</i> , 28 Cal. 4th 557 (2002).....	23
<i>People v. Lucas</i> , 60 Cal. 4th 153 (2014).....	21
<i>People v. Martinez</i> , 47 Cal. 4th 399 (2009).....	23, 25
<i>People v. Prince</i> , 40 Cal. 4th 1179 (2007).....	15, 16, 23, 25
<i>People v. Sutter</i> , 134 Cal. App. 3d 806 (1982).....	12

<i>People v. Webb</i> , 6 Cal. 4th 494 (1993).....	3, 16
<i>Quon v. Arch Wireless Operating Co.</i> , 529 F.3d 892 (9th Cir. 2008), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 560 U.S. 746, 130 S.Ct. 2619, 177 L.Ed.2d 216 (2010)	9
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473, 189 L. Ed. 2d 430 (2014)	26
<i>State ex rel. Two Unnamed Petitioners v. Peterson</i> , 363 Wis.2d 1 (Wis. 2015)	10
<i>Taylor v. Illinois</i> , 484 U.S. 400 (1988), 484 U.S.	15, 16
<i>U.S. v. Ali</i> , 870 F. Supp. 2d 10 (D.D.C. 2012)	10
<i>U.S. v. DiTomasso</i> , 56 F. Supp. 3d 584 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	10
<i>U.S. v. Forrester</i> , 512 F.3d 500 (9th Cir. 2007).....	9
<i>U.S. v. Hanna</i> , 661 F.3d 271 (6th Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>U.S. v. Lucas</i> , 640 F.3d 168 (6th Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>U.S. v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	22
<i>U.S. v. Shah</i> , No. 5:13-CR-328-FL, 2015 WL 72118 (E.D.N.C. Jan. 6, 2015).....	10
<i>U.S. v. Valenzuela-Bernal</i> , 458 U.S. 858 (1982)	15, 17
<i>United States v. Graham</i> , 796 F.3d 332 (4th Cir. 2015).....	9
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S.Ct. 945 (2012)	26

<i>United States v. Lea</i> , 249 F.3d 632 (7th Cir. 2001).....	17
<i>United States v. Pierce</i> , 785 F.3d 832 (2d Cir. 2015).....	8
<i>United States v. Scheffer</i> , 523 U.S. 303 (1998).....	19
<i>United States v. Tucker</i> , 249 F.R.D. 58 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	12
<i>United States v. Turkish</i> , 623 F.2d 769 (2d Cir. 1980).....	11
<i>United States v. Warshak</i> , 631 F.3d 266 (6th Cir. 2010).....	9, 10, 12, 26
<i>Valdez v. Winans</i> , 738 F.2d 1087 (10th Cir. 1984).....	17
<i>Wardius v. Oregon</i> , 412 U.S. 470 (1973).....	6, 12
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Rep. Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	16, 18, 22
<i>Weatherford</i> , 429 U.S. at 559.....	14

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 2702(a)(1).....	8
Cal. Const. art. 1, § 28.....	21
Cal. Penal Code § 1054.1.....	21
Cal. Penal Code § 1326.....	13, 24
Cal. Penal Code § 1327.....	25
Cal. Penal Code § 1524.....	13
Cal. Penal Code § 1546.1.....	13

California Electronic Communications Privacy Act, Cal. Penal Code § 1546, <i>et seq.</i> (effective Jan. 1, 2016).....	26
Fed. R. Crim. P. 41(b).....	12
Stored Communications Act, 18 U.S.C. §§ 2701, <i>et seq.</i>	passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Cal. R. Court 8.204(c).....	28
Cal. R. Court 8.500(b).....	1, 7, 22
Cal. R. Court 8.500(c).....	7
U.S. Const. amend. IV	13, 21
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	21
